

No. 11-4292

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

NICHOLAS GEORGE,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN DOES 1–5,  
Defendants-Appellants,

and

WILLIAM REHIEL, Philadelphia Police Officer, in his individual capacity;  
EDWARD RICHARDS, Philadelphia Police Officer, in his individual capacity;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Defendants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE NICHOLAS GEORGE

---

Zachary Katznelson  
Mitra Ebadolahi  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
zkatznelson@aclu.org  
mebadolahi@aclu.org

Mary Catherine Roper  
Seema Saifee  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation of  
Pennsylvania  
P.O. Box 40008  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 592-1513 ext. 116  
mroper@aclupa.org  
ssaifee@aclupa.org

David Rudovsky  
Kairys, Rudovsky, Messing &  
Feinberg, LLP  
718 Arch Street  
Suite 501 South  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 925-4400  
drudovsky@krlawphila.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iii

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**.....1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED** .....2

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....3

    I. Factual Background .....3

    II. Procedural History .....9

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** .....13

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....13

**ARGUMENT**.....16

    I. Defendants Violated Plaintiff’s Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Rights by Detaining Him For More Than Five Hours Without Reasonable Suspicion of Criminality, Much Less Probable Cause, After It Had Been Determined That He Posed No Threat .....17

        A. Defendants’ seizure of Plaintiff for more than five hours cannot be justified as an airport checkpoint stop and violated clearly established law delineating such suspicionless seizures.....19

        B. Defendants lacked reasonable suspicion, much less probable cause, to detain Plaintiff for more than five hours, and so violated clearly established Fourth Amendment law governing investigatory detentions and lawful arrests. ....31

        C. The amended complaint demonstrates that each Defendant is liable for violating Mr. George’s right to be free from unreasonable seizure under the Fourth Amendment .....35

    II. Defendants Violated Plaintiff’s Clearly Established First Amendment Rights By Retaliating Against Him For Exercising His Right to Possess and Study Arabic-English Flashcards and a Book Critical of U.S. Foreign Policy .....39

III. Defendants Are Not Entitled To The Defense of Qualified Immunity  
Because The Complaint Alleges Violations of Clearly Established  
Constitutional Rights of Which The Defendants Should Have Known.....45

IV. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Defense of Qualified  
Immunity May Be Clarified Through Discovery .....49

**CONCLUSION**.....50

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....52

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acierno v. Cloutier</i> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	1
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 1656773 (4th Cir. May 11, 2012) .....	50
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	46
<i>Argueta v. ICE</i> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	10, 36, 37, 43
<i>Baker v. Monroe Twp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	36
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	40
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964) .....	35
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	4, 9
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	35
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	1
<i>Curley v. Klem</i> , 499 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....	33, 34

<i>Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	32, 33
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	16
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	39, 45
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	46
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. Campbell</i> , 332 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Karnes v. Skrutski</i> , 62 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	27, 33
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003) .....	33
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	32, 46, 48
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	40
<i>Kopec v. Tate</i> , 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	46, 47, 48

<i>Kulwicki v. Dawson</i> , 969 F.2d 1454 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	1, 2
<i>Larsen v. Senate of Commw. of Pa.</i> , 154 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	1, 23
<i>Manzanares v. Higdon</i> , 575 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Marcavage v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 858 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	37
<i>McLaughlin v. Watson</i> , 271 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Merkle v. Upper Dublin Sch. Dist.</i> , 211 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) .....	30
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) .....	34
<i>Miller v. Clinton Cnty.</i> , 544 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	49
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	1
<i>Monroe v. Beard</i> , 536 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>Montanez v. Thompson</i> , 603 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>O’Connor v. City of Newark</i> , 440 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	17, 45

<i>People of Three Mile Island v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’rs</i> , 747 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	46
<i>People v. Farlow</i> , 52 Cal. App. 3d 414 (Cal. Ct. App. 1975).....	25, 26
<i>Reedy v. Evanson</i> , 615 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) .....	44
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980) .....	27, 29, 33
<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	36, 37
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	16
<i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	34, 35, 47, 48
<i>Shqeirat v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 765 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	35
<i>Singleton v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 606 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	40
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville</i> , 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	47
<i>Suppan v. Dadonna</i> , 203 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>Sutton v. Rasheed</i> , 323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	36

*Terry v. Ohio*,  
392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....32

*Torisky v. Schweiker*,  
446 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... passim

*United States v. \$124,570 U.S. Currency*,  
873 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1989).....21

*United States v. Aukai*,  
497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007).....20

*United States v. Bloomfield*,  
40 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1994).....34

*United States v. Brahm*,  
520 F. Supp. 2d 619 (D.N.J. 2007).....41

*United States v. Brignoni-Ponce*,  
422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....33

*United States v. Cortez*,  
449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....32

*United States v. Cothran*,  
286 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2002) .....41

*United States v. Davis*,  
482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973).....20

*United States v. Fofana*,  
620 F. Supp. 2d 857 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....20

*United States v. Guerrero*,  
472 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2007).....28

*United States v. Hartwell*,  
436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... passim

*United States v. Herzburn*,  
723 F.2d 773 (11th Cir. 1984).....24



*United States v. Leal*,  
235 F. App'x 937 (3d Cir. 2007).....33

*United States v. Legato*,  
480 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 24, 25

*United States v. Lit*,  
Crim. No. 04-619, Civ. No. 07-903, 2007 WL 1725199  
(E.D. Pa. June 12, 2007).....41

*United States v. Marquez*,  
410 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 17, 20

*United States v. Martinez-Fuerte*,  
428 U.S. 543 (1976) .....30

*United States v. McCarty*,  
648 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 21, 29

*United States v. Montero-Camargo*,  
208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....28

*United States v. Place*,  
462 U.S. 696 (1983) ..... 30, 31, 33, 34

*United States v. Sokolow*,  
490 U.S. 1 (1989) ..... 27, 33

*Williams v. Bitner*,  
455 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2006).....48
